

20-3806(L)

20-3815(CON)

To Be Argued By:
NATASHA W. TELEANU

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 20-3806(L), 20-3815(CON)



STATE OF NEW YORK, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEW

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

AUDREY STRAUSS,
*Acting United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2528

NATASHA W. TELEANU,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF VERMONT, and COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

EUGENE SCALIA, ESQ., SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, and AMERICAN LODGING AND HOTEL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. The Fair Labor Standards Act and Prior Joint Employer Regulation and Guidance	4
C. The Joint Employer Rule	7
D. The States' Lawsuit	11
E. The District Court's Opinions and Orders	12
Summary of Argument	14
ARGUMENT	16
Standard of Review	16
POINT I—The States' Lawsuit Should Have Been Dismissed at the Threshold	17
A. The States' Choices to Incur Administrative and Enforcement Costs Are Insufficient to Establish Standing	19
B. The States' Theory of Diminished Tax Revenues Lacks a Direct Link to the Joint Employer Rule	22

	PAGE
C. The States Lack Standing as <i>Parens Patriae</i> to Bring an APA Challenge Against the Federal Government.	29
D. The States' Alleged Injuries Do Not Fall Within the FLSA's Zone of Interests.	33
POINT II—The Joint Employer Rule Should Be Upheld	37
A. The Joint Employer Rule Is Consistent with the FLSA.	38
B. The Joint Employer Rule Is Faithful to Supreme Court Precedent	42
C. The District Court's Criticism of the Joint Employer Rule's Focus on Control Was Unfounded.	44
D. The Department's Promulgation of the Joint Employer Rule Was Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious	49
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	35
<i>Abrams v. Heckler</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	32
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	38
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	29, 31
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	36
<i>Barfield v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Bellevue Hospital Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006)	16

	PAGE
<i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).	38
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Carter v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).	17, 20, 23
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).	36
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Connecticut v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 204 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2000)	31

	PAGE
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>De La Mota v. Dep’t of Education</i> , 412 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).	51
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).	44
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	46, 47
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973).	38, 42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	51, 55
<i>Federal Defenders of N.Y., Inc. v. BOP</i> , 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	34, 35
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).	30
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).	30
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).	30
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).	30

	PAGE
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Guertin v. United States</i> , 743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	31
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Herman v. RSR Security Servs. Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Hodgson v. Griffin & Brand of McAllen, Inc.</i> , 471 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1973)	54
<i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block</i> , 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012)	49, 54
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	30
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	29, 30

	PAGE
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	33
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	34
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	50
<i>Moya v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)	31, 32, 33
<i>NRDC v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	37
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	23
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	21
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	37, 50
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18

	PAGE
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	43, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	37
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17
<i>Stewart v. Kempthorne</i> , 554 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	37, 38, 46
<i>Vega v. Comm’r of Labor</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 131 (2020)	28
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	17
<i>Vullo v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1974)	17
<i>Washington Utilities & Transportation Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1975)	32

	PAGE
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	23
<i>Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)	25, 27
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	24, 25, 28
<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC</i> , 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020)	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	43, 45
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706	37
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
29 U.S.C. § 202	35
29 U.S.C. § 203	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216	33, 37
29 U.S.C. § 218	20, 35
29 U.S.C. § 206	4
29 U.S.C. § 207	4
29 U.S.C. § 1801	53

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 791.1	37
29 C.F.R. § 791.2 (1958).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 791.2	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 500.20	53
29 C.F.R. § 825.106	53
23 Fed. Reg. 5905	4
26 Fed. Reg. 7730	5
84 Fed. Reg. 14,043	7
85 Fed. Reg. 2820	9, 26
